



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 812/2019 & CM APPL. 7845/2020(Delay), CM APPL. 7846/2020(Delay), CM APPL. 6843/2021(Impleadment)

LANDMARK PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
LIMITED & ORS. Petitioners

Through: Mr. Darpan Wadhwa, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Ms. Manmeet
Kaur, Ms. Hancy Maini, Mr. Lakshya
Khanna, Mr. Gurtej Pal Singh, Mr.
Vasu Singh, Ms. Neelakshi Bhadouria
and Mr. Aamek Vaid, Advs.

versus

SUSHIL & ANR Respondents

Through: Mr. Gaurav Mitra, Mr. Sujoy C. Data,
Ms. Nishtha Khurana, Mr. Ashkrit
Tiwari and Ms. Mahima Shekhawat,
Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

ORDER
27.10.2022

%

Pursuant to the last order passed, Mr. Mitra, learned counsel for the respondents has placed for the perusal of the Court an affidavit filed on behalf of the first respondent and in Para 4 whereof, it is averred that for liquidating the liability of Rs. 15 crores which remains to be paid insofar as this petition is concerned, the respondents undertake to deposit Rs. 1 crore on or before 15 November 2022 and to deposit Rs. 2 crores thereafter on each subsequent month starting from 15 December 2022 till such time as the



entire liability is liquidated.

Mr. Wadhwa, learned senior counsel who appears for the petitioners, on instructions states that the proposal as submitted is outrightly rejected by the petitioners. He prays for time to file a detailed response in reply to what has been tendered on behalf of respondent No. 1 today. Let that reply be filed within a period of one week from today.

List again on 01.12.2022.

Interim order accorded earlier to continue till the next date of listing.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

OCTOBER 27, 2022
SU